





Assigned Case File No. ___________
JOHN DOE of



]
YOUR COUNTY, YOUR STATE

]
Complainant




]






]
VS.





]





]
PUBLIC OFFICIAL, SCHOOL BOARD 
]

PRESIDENT OR SUPERINTENDENT 


]
Defendant




]
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

In the Name and Under Authority of the State of YOUR STATE and the United States of America.

JOHN DOE a resident and homeowner residing in YOUR County at 123 ANYWHERE STREET, YOUR CITY, YOUR STATE, the Complainant in this case, hereby states the following is true to the best of his/her knowledge and belief the defendant John Doe in his/her acting position as the School Board President/ Superintendent of the Your Independent School District (district) and the,   
the school board of trustees (list by name) of the district, (Texas Only- Texas Bond Review Board- Board of Governors; Governor Greg Abbott, Lieutenant Governor Dan Patrick, Speaker of the House Dustin Burrows, Executive Director Rob Latsha, Texas Education Agency Commissioner Mike Morath), all of whom are in violation of multiple State and Federal Laws (“co-conspirators”) while acting, or purporting to act, under the color of an official capacity, has exerted an authority that is beyond the scope of his / her office and in the process denied Complainant and others similarly situated in the full and free access to, and/or enjoyment of, rights secured by the Constitution and laws of both the State of Yours and the United States of America.    
Example:

John Doe is the President of the Board of Trustees for the district in Your County, Your State serving in a position of authority to represent the taxpayers fairly and in accordance with the rule of law and by a sworn oath to uphold, has no immunity…when violating a constitutional right(s) and who are therefore deemed to know the law.”  Owens v Independence 100 S.C.T. 1398   Mr. Doe knows that properly applying the facts to the law is NOT discretionary (Walker v Packer, 827 S.W.sd 833, 840 (Tex. 1992)) and misapplying the facts to the law in a matter is an abuse of discretion and constitutes Official Oppression.
Your Name of Your County has reason to believe and do believe that Individual, the Superintendent of Schools for the district in coercion with the board of trustees in a unified and coordinated effort put for a bond referendum in the amount of $000,000,000.00 dollars with a unanimous vote of approval. The district has described and listed the proposed bond referendum on the districts website and placed an ad in local newspaper outlets as required by law. By taking these actions the superintendent of schools and board members have committed crimes against the laws of the State of Yours and the rules and statutes that govern school districts in regard to financial conduct and responsibility to protect taxpayers from adverse financial harm and damage these include but are not limited to Official Misconduct, Official Oppression, Sedition of which facts and violations are listed herein as follows:
FACTUAL BACKGROUND
Based on the actions, behavior, and failure of the district to adhere to the rule of law(s) and statutes that govern school districts and school officials in the State of Texas this criminal complaint is being filed and pursued by the complainant Your Name. School districts in Texas are limited to a twenty-five percent cap for new bonds in regard to the total aggregate amount of existing bond(s) debt the district and taxpayers are financially responsible and obligated to repay. The twenty-five percent cap has been instituted to prevent school officials from taking on bond debt that exceeds the ability of taxpayers to pay down from property taxes. The district superintendent of schools and board of trustees has put taxpayers in a state of financial ruin and jeopardy of losing their homes. The financial harm and damage that has been suffered by the complainant Mr./Mrs. Your Name and lack of response by local law enforcement and state public officials to bring resolution and financial relief warrants the following complaint being filed by the complainant with the United States Justice Department and the court(s) for relief.

Sequence of Events and History
1. The district superintendent of schools and board of trustees on _________ date voted unanimously to put forth a bond referendum in the amount of $ ________________ dollars. (Exhibit-A Meeting Minutes of Board Meeting) 

2. On ________________date the district listed on the districts website the details pertaining the bond referendum. (Exhibit-B The posting on the districts website)
3. On ________________date the district advertised the bond referendum in local newspaper outlets. (Exhibit-C Copy of the ad run in the paper)
4. A formal written Open Records Request was made to the district for copies of the bond payment schedules and history with CUSIPS, details and notes of existing bonds the district has not been able to retire. (Exhibit-D Copy of Open Record Request)

5. On _______________date the existing bond debt the district is currently obligated to was recorded from the Foundation School Program (FSP) website of the Texas Education Agency (TEA). (Exhibit- E Bond Debt Statement)
6. The superintendent of schools and board of trustees put together and promoted a bond referendum for the district that exceeds the twenty-five percent bond cap by $_______________.00 dollars. This is a direct and deliberate act that violates Section 45.0001 Credit Agreements in Certain School Districts, (d), (1), (a), (b),. The 25% cap limitation is to prevent taxpayers from being adversely impacted by multiple bond programs being put forth in sequence before ALL previous bond debt(s) can be retired. (Exhibit- F TEA Code Chapter 45)
ULTRA VIRES ACTS OF JOHN DOE (DEFENDANTS)
1.  Each of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated and reasserted herein by

reference.

2.  Complainant seeks a declaratory judgment and prosecution of John Doe in that Mr. Doe in his role and duties as a public servant and elected school official committed ultra vires acts in connection with the following violations of the law(s), statutes, and guidelines,

a. Failure to adhere to rules and statutes that govern and prevent school officials from obligating and placing extreme financial burdens on taxpayers living within the taxing jurisdiction of their respective district. 

b. Failure to respond to multiple written requests for financial data and information pertaining to the districts bond debt(s) history and financial prudence with taxpayers’ money.

c. Deliberate actions to ignore and refusal to cooperate with taxpayers regarding new bond programs the district is seeking.

d. Design and intent to defraud taxpayers by ignoring the limitations as stated and set forth in Chapter 45, Section 45.001, (a), (1), (A), and (B) of the TEA code.

e. Deliberately acting in a manner of disregard to the financial status and wealth of taxpayers within the district’s taxing authority and to put taxpayers in financial distress and position to force them into bankruptcy and possible loss of their most valuable asset their home.
3. Entering into agreements with financial institutions to secure bond(s) to finance the scope of work as described in the bond referendum that violate rules and statutes in Chapter 45 of the TEA code. 
a. The district has entered into financial contracts and obligated the taxpayers financially to make sequential payments to financial institutions over an unknown period of years that does not have a specific ending year. 

b. The financial institutions have committed fraud and corruption by agreeing to issue bond(s) to the district that are illegal and violate key tenants of the law that govern school districts and officials financially.

Evidence Supporting Arguments- Part of  the Public Record
· Exhibit-A – Board Meeting Minutes when Bond Referendum was voted on

· Exhibit-B- Posting on Districts Website of Bond Referendum

· Exhibit-C- Posting of ad in Local Newspaper Outlets

· Exhibit-D- Copy of Open Records Act Request to District
· Exhibit-E- Current Existing Bond(s) Debt Issued by District prior to the Proposed Bond Referendum
· Exhibit-F- TEA Code Chapter 45

SUMMARY OF FACTUAL BACKGROUND

Provide a brief summary of the violations committed and how they impacted you emotionally and financially. Use clear and precise language that gets right to the point. See example below in blue text.

The actions of Defendant(s) and or its co-conspirators have participated, knowingly, and with intent to defraud the real estate taxpayers and property owners of XXXX County and the State of XXXX and stripped the Constitutional protections of those Citizens found under both the XXXX Constitution and The Constitution to the United States of America. The Defendant(s) and or its co-conspirators have violated the public trust of taxpayers in the XXXX ISD taxing jurisdiction. By not adhering to the rule(s), law(s) and statutes in Chapter 45 of the TEA Code in regard to the process, methods, and limitations stated therein to prevent adverse financial damage and harm as a result of obligating taxpayers to bond referendums that exceed the 25% Cap rule for districts that have existing bond debt(s) that have not been retired within the required time period. The actions and conduct of the Defendants are clear and without question a deliberate intent and design to commit fraud and corruption regarding taxpayer funds collected from taxpayers and homeowners of XXXX County and the State of XXXX.
VERIFICATION
I, YOUR NAME of XXXX County, do affirm that all statements made herein are true and accurate, in all respects, to the best of my knowledge.
________________

_____________________________________
Date
Your Name, XXXX County, XXXX
As a Notary Public, I hereby certify that Your Name of XXXX, in XXXX County who is known to me, appeared before me and after affirming, he executed the foregoing document on this the 4th day of March, in the year two thousand and twenty-five (2025).
_____________________________________

__________________________
NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR                                      Notary Seal
THE STATE OF XXXX
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